

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
	v.)	No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF
)	
BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,)	
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,)	
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS)	
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION'S OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE COMPLAINT’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 4

I. In 2017, Zhao and Binance Raised Capital in the BNB “Initial Coin Offering” and Launched the Binance.com Platform 4

II. Zhao and Binance Actively Solicited Investors in the United States and Created a Plan to Avoid Regulatory Scrutiny 5

III. Consistent with the Tai Chai Plan, Zhao and Binance Established the Binance.US Platform While Maintaining Substantial Control Over Its Operations 6

IV. BAM Defrauded Investors 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Defendants Intermediated Securities Transactions in Violation of the Exchange Act..... 8

A. The Statutory Foundation and the *Howey* Test 10

B. The Crypto Asset Securities at Issue Here Meet the *Howey* Test..... 11

 1. *Courts Have Flexibly Applied the Howey Test, Including as to Crypto Assets*..... 11

 2. *BNB Is Offered, Sold, and Traded as an Investment Contract* 14

 3. *The Third Party Crypto Asset Securities Meet the Howey Test*..... 18

C. *Howey’s* Flexible Approach Does Not Require a Contract or Legally Enforceable Rights..... 20

 1. *Defendants’ Cases Do Not Support Their Invented Requirements*..... 21

 2. *Defendants Ignore Relevant Precedent That Does Not Support Their Claimed Requirements* 25

 3. *Defendants’ Other Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny* 26

D. Defendants’ Hypothetical Scenarios and Comparisons to “Ordinary Assets” Are Misplaced..... 28

E.	Defendants’ Additional Distortions of <i>Howey</i> Should Be Rejected	31
1.	<i>Binance Attempts to Invent a Nonexistent “Flow of Funds” Requirement</i>	31
2.	<i>Defendants’ Distinctions Based on a Transaction’s Forum Are Inapposite</i>	33
II.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Securities Act Section 5 Claims	36
A.	The SEC Asserts Plausible Claims as to Binance’s Offers and Sales of BNB	36
1.	<i>The SEC’s Claim Relating to the BNB ICO Is Timely</i>	37
2.	<i>The SEC Plausibly Alleges Offers and Sales of BNB to its Employees</i>	38
B.	Binance Offered and Sold BUSD as an Investment Contract	38
C.	BAM’s Staking Program, and Binance’s BNB Vault and Simple Earn Programs Were Offered and Sold as Investment Contracts	41
III.	The Major Questions Doctrine Is Inapposite	44
A.	The Major Questions Doctrine Is Not Concerned with Agency Enforcement of Congressional Enactments	44
B.	Even If the Major Questions Doctrine Were Applicable in the Enforcement Context, the Circumstances Warranting Its Application Are Absent Here. 47	
IV.	This Action Does Not Violate Zhao’s or Binance’s Due Process Rights	50
V.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that BAM Violated the Anti-Fraud Provisions of the Securities Act	52
A.	BAM Misconstrues the SEC’s Claims as Manipulative Trading Claims	55
B.	BAM’s Arguments as to the Fraud on Securities Investors Are Unavailing	55
C.	BAM’s Arguments as to the Fraud on Equity Investors Are Unavailing	59
VI.	The Claims Against Zhao and Binance Allege Domestic Violations Of U.S. Law	59
A.	Binance’s Domestic Violations of Securities Act Section 5	61
B.	Binance’s Domestic Violations of Exchange Act Sections 5, 15(a), and 17A	63

C.	The “Irrevocable Liability” Test Used in the Second Circuit in Exchange Act Section 10(b) Actions Does Not Require Dismissal.....	65
D.	Zhao’s and Binance’s Position, If Adopted, Would Encourage Pernicious Consequences to the Detriment of U.S. Markets	68
VII.	This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Zhao	69
	CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	61, 66
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	65, 66
* <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	47
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , 2023 WL 6862856 (5th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023).....	46, 49, 50
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	66
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022).....	26
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Barron v. Helbiz Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4519887 (2d Cir. Oct. 4, 2021).....	65
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	72
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
* <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	44, 45, 48
<i>Brink v. Raymond James & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	45
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	70

Cameron v. Outdoor Resorts of Am., Inc.,
608 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1979) 31

Capital Bank Int’l Ltd. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
276 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 8

CFPB v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,
2019 WL 13203853 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2019) 52

CFTC v. McDonnell,
287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 41

City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.,
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) 71

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Fireman’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 68

Continental Mktg. Corp. v. SEC,
387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967) 23, 26, 30, 40

Diskin v. Lomasney & Co.,
452 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 24

EMI Christian Music Grp., Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC,
844 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 71

Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London,
147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 61, 62

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 45

Fedance v. Harris,
1 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2021) 30

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 37

Flannery v. SEC,
810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 59

Friel v. Dapper Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 2162747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2023)..... passim

FTC v. Kochava Inc.,
2023 WL 3249809 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023) 45

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 51

**Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985)..... passim

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 51

Giunta v. Dingman,
893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 67, 68

Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino,
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 17, 26, 42

Golden v. Garafalo,
678 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 27

Graham v. SEC,
222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 51

Grenader v. Spitz,
537 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 31

Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace,
954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992) 26

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
459 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 24

Hocking v. Dubois,
885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) 21, 33

In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021) 56

In re Arthur Hays & Co.,
5 S.E.C. 271 (1939)..... 56

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 71

In re Bed Bath & Beyond Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2023 WL 4824734 (D.D.C. July 27, 2023)..... 56

In re BitConnect Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 9104318 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019)..... 13, 16, 32

In re Braskem S.A. Sec. Litig.,
246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 72

In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 59, 70

**In re Xcel Energy, Inc.*,
286 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Minn. 2003)..... 55

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Daniel,
439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... 11

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 69

Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,
471 U.S. 681 (1985)..... 10, 27

Lay v. United States,
623 Fed. Appx. 790 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 2015)..... 65

Lewis v. Creasey Corp.,
248 S.W. 1046 (Ky. Ct. App. 1923) 24

Lewis v. Mutond,
62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 69, 72

Lorenzo v. SEC,
139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)..... 56, 59

Malouf v. SEC,
933 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2019) 56

Marine Bank v. Weaver,
455 U.S. 551 (1982)..... 23

Mazza v. Verizon Washington DC, Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 72

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 60, 62, 65

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC,
890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 66, 67

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 45

<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	58
<i>One-O-One Enters., Inc. v. Caruso</i> , 668 F. Supp. 693 (D.D.C. 1987).....	11
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	68
<i>Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	68
<i>Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4410126 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2018)	13
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	25, 27, 49
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 628 (D. Conn. 2018).....	67
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>SEC v. Arbitrade Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 2785015 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 2023)	39, 40
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>SEC v. Benger</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	66
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998).....	24, 43
* <i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	46

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 52

SEC v. Crowe,
216 F. Supp. 3d 866 (S.D. Ohio 2016) 57

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... 13, 42

SEC v. e-Smart Techs., Inc.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8, 70

SEC v. Glob. Inv. Strategy UK Ltd.,
2021 WL 4896127 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021)..... 68

SEC v. Goble,
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) 57

SEC v. Gruss,
859 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 65, 66

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 11, 12

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12, 30

**SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.*,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... passim

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022)..... 13, 14, 19, 31

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
102 F.3d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... passim

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 11, 12

SEC v. NAC Found.,
512 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 13

SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless LLC,
991 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 11, 12, 24

SEC v. Rio Tinto plc,
41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022) 56

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) 12, 26, 29, 35

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 6445969 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2023) 35

**SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.*,
282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) passim

SEC v. Rubera,
350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003) 32, 43

SEC v. Scoville,
913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019) 26

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) 23, 25, 30

SEC v. Sharp,
626 F. Supp. 3d 345 (D. Mass. 2022) 37

SEC v. Spinosa,
31 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 56

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) passim

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.,
2022 WL 2066414 (2d Cir. June 8, 2022) 71

**SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte., Ltd.*,
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023) passim

**SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,
328 U.S. 293 (1946) passim

SEC v. Winemaster,
529 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 56

SEC v. Xia,
2022 WL 17539124 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2022) 35, 40

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard,
90 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2000) 71

Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani,
598 U.S. 759 (2023)..... 10

SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC,
868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 51

Solis v. Latium Network, Inc.,
2018 WL 6445543 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2018)..... 14

**Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.*,
883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 61, 62, 64, 69

State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.,
177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920)..... 24

Tcherepnin v. Knight,
389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... 9, 10, 25

Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 72

UBS Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. Wood Gundy Corp.,
914 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 64

**United Hous. Found. v. Forman*,
421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 10, 40

United States v. Bowdoin,
770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 11, 24, 50

United States v. Cinergy Corp.,
495 F. Supp. 2d. 892 (S.D. Ind. 2007)..... 52

United States v. Coscia,
177 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 55

United States v. Freeman,
2023 WL 5391417 (D.N.H. Aug. 22, 2023)..... 45

United States v. Leonard,
529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 44

United States v. Naftalin,
441 U.S. 768 (1979)..... 57

United States v. NGL Crude Logistics, LLC,
2018 WL 4762901 (N.D. Iowa July 3, 2018)..... 52

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 45

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 68

United States v. Zaslavskiy,
2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018) 11, 17

Uselton v. Com. Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991) 38

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 45

Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.,
24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) 32

Weiss v. SEC,
468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 53, 56

**West Virginia v. EPA*,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... passim

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)..... 61

William Loveland Coll. v. Distance Educ. Accreditation Comm’n,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8

Woodward v. Terracor,
574 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1978) 23

Zacharias v. SEC,
569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 36

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7001 *et. seq.*..... 67

15 U.S.C. § 77b..... 10, 62

15 U.S.C. § 77e..... 36, 61, 62

15 U.S.C. § 77q..... 52, 53

15 U.S.C. § 78c..... 10, 63

15 U.S.C. § 78e..... 63, 64

15 U.S.C. § 78j..... 65
 15 U.S.C. § 78o..... 63, 66
 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1 63, 64
 15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 37, 41, 51
 28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 8

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 230.901 62
 17 C.F.R. § 230.902 62
 17 C.F.R. § 230.903 62

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 45

Session Laws

Securities Act of 1933,
 H.R. 5480, 73d Cong., 48 Stat. 74 (1st Sess. 1933)..... 10, 36, 52
 Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
 H.R. 9323, 73d Cong., 48 Stat. 881 (2d Sess. 1934) 10, 63

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess., 11 (1933)..... 10

Other Authorities

Brief for SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*, No. 02-1196, 2003 WL 21498455 (U.S. June 26, 2003)..... 27
 Brief for SEC, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*, No. 843, 1946 WL 50582 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946) 28

CFTC Letter, *SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*, No. 19-cv-09439, Dkt. No. 203 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2020) 41

Proof-of-Stake Rewards and Penalties, ETHEREUM.ORG, available at <https://ethereum.org/en/developers/docs/consensus-mechanisms/pos/rewards-and-penalties/#rewards> (last visited Nov. 5, 2023)..... 41

Registration Requirements for Foreign Broker-Dealers, 54 Fed. Reg. 30,013, 1989 WL 279892 (SEC July 18, 1989)..... 63

SEC No-Action Letter, *Am. Diamond Co.*, 1977 WL 10907 (Aug. 15, 1977)..... 28

SEC, *Crypto Assets and Cyber Actions*, available at <https://www.sec.gov/spotlight/cybersecurity-enforcement-actions> 50

SEC, *Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets*, available at <https://www.sec.gov/corpfin/framework-investment-contract-analysis-digital-assets> (last modified Mar. 8, 2023) 50

Statement of the Commission Regarding Use of Internet Web Sites to Offer Securities, Solicit Securities Transactions or Advertise Investment Services Offshore, 63 Fed. Reg. 14,806, 1998 WL 135626 (SEC Mar. 27, 1998)..... 64

Thomas Lee Hazen, *The Law of Securities Regulation* § 1.5 (1985)..... 30

Uniform Law Commission, *Electronic Transactions Act*, available at <https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home?CommunityKey=2c04b76c-2b7d-4399-977e-d5876ba7e034> 67
